
Source of Water: LOCKPORT The Illinois EPA does not consider the city's source water susceptible to contamination. This determination is based on a number of criteria including: monitoring conducted at the wells; monitoring conducted at the entry point to the distribution system; and the available hydrogeologic data on the wells. In anticipation of the U.S. EPA's proposed Ground Water Rule, the Illinois EPA has determined that the water supply is not vulnerable to viral contamination. This determination is based upon the completed evaluation of the following criteria during the Vulnerability Waiver Process: the community's wells are properly constructed with sound integrity and proper site conditions; a hydrogeologic barrier exists that should prevent pathogen movement; all potential routes and sanitary defects have been mitigated such that the source water is adequately protected; monitoring data did not indicate a history of disease outbreak; and a sanitary survey of the water supply did not indicate a viral contamination threat. Because the community's wells are constructed in a confined aquifer, which should minimize the movement of pathogens into the wells, well hydraulics were not considered to be a significant factor in the vulnerability determination. Hence, well hydraulics were not evaluated for this groundwater supply.

2020 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Definitions:
 Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
 Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

<u>Lead and Copper</u>	<u>Date Sampled</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>Action Level (AL)</u>	<u>90th Percentile</u>	<u># Sites Over AL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	0.2961	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2020	0	15	5.85	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

na: not applicable.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

Water Quality Test Results

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Regulated Contaminants

<u>Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products</u>	<u>Collection Date</u>	<u>Highest Level Detected</u>	<u>Range of Levels Detected</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>MCL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Chlorine	12/31/2020	1	0.72 - 1.16	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	2	1.5 - 1.58	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	7	6.58 - 6.63	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
<u>Violation Type</u>	<u>Violation Begin</u>	<u>Violation End</u>	<u>Violation Explanation</u>
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2020	2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Water System Response: Lab destroyed 3 samples. We resampled but it was outside the 10 day resample window. We are back in compliance to date.

Source Water Information

Source Water Name	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
WELL 10 (01467) 151ST WELL	GW	_____	3100FT S OF 146TH WELL
WELL 11 (01466)	GW	_____	EAST END OF 146TH PLACE
WELL 12 (01736)	GW	_____	1/2 MI W OF CEDAR RD & 1/4 MI S OF 167TH
WELL 13 (01866)	GW	_____	<u>Cedar & Division</u> _____
WELL 14 (02074)	GW	_____	<u>16481 Cougar Rd</u> _____
WELL 6 (00927)	GW	_____	17250 COUGAR RD NORTH OF BRUCE RD

Regulated Contaminants

<u>Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products</u>	<u>Collection Date</u>	<u>Highest Level Detected</u>	<u>Range of Levels Detected</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>MCL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Chlorine	12/31/2020	0.7	0.6 - 1	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	6	4.61 - 6.41	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	24	16.2 - 23.98	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
<u>Inorganic Contaminants</u>	<u>Collection Date</u>	<u>Highest Level Detected</u>	<u>Range of Levels Detected</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>MCL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Barium	2020	0.0347	0.0347 - 0.0347	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2020	0.64	0.64 - 0.64	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2020	1	0 - 0.95	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite [measured as Nitrogen]	2020	0.02	0 - 0.02	1	1	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2020	46.2	46.2 - 46.2			ppm	N	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.
<u>Radioactive Contaminants</u>	<u>Collection Date</u>	<u>Highest Level Detected</u>	<u>Range of Levels Detected</u>	<u>MCLG</u>	<u>MCL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>Violation</u>	<u>Likely Source of Contamination</u>
Combined Radium 226/228	2020	1.09	0.242 - 1.09	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2020	5.86	0.712 - 5.86	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

LOCKPORT

Mayor
Steven Streit

City Clerk
Kathleen Gentile

Administrator
Ben Benson



Alderman
Larry Schreiber - 1st Ward
Renee Saban - 1st Ward
Christina Bergbower - 2nd Ward
JR Gillogly - 2nd Ward
Mark Lobes - 3rd Ward
Darren Deskin - 3rd Ward
Joanne Bartelsen - 4th Ward
Catherine Perretta - 4th Ward

City of Historic Pride

17112 S. Prime Blvd. ♦ Lockport, IL 60441-3497

The City of Lockport is working closely with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) as they conduct their statewide initiative to test drinking water from all schools using well water and community water supplies. The test is looking for a group of manmade chemicals called Per-and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS). IEPA is taking this precautionary step of testing these drinking water sources to determine if public health actions are needed.

It is not uncommon to find low levels of PFAS in drinking water supplies, as PFAS can be found in fire-fighting foams, stain repellants, nonstick cookware, waterproof clothing, food wrappers, and many other household products. They do not break down in the environment and move easily into water.

IEPA has identified PFAS compounds from Lockport IL1970500, however, the detected levels are well below the state of Illinois Health Guidance values.

Illinois EPA has developed health-based Guidance levels for the small number of PFAS compounds for which there is appropriate information to do so. There is not enough information available to develop health-based guidance levels for most PFAS compounds. Guidance levels are intended to be protective to all people consuming the water over a lifetime of exposure. It is important to understand that Guidance Levels are not regulator limits for drinking water. Rather, the Guidance Levels are benchmarks against which sampling results are compared to determine if additional investigation or other response action is necessary. Illinois EPA testing has determined that three PFAS compounds were detected in our system at values well below the health based Guidance Levels as show in the table below.

PFAS Analyte	IEPA Guidance Level	Lockport Sample Results
Perfluorobutanesulfonic Acid (PFBS)	140000 ng/L	2.4 ng/L
Perfluorohexanesulfonic Acid (PFHxS)	140 ng/L	5.4 ng/L